2015-0037-F

Friday, February 26, 2016

FOIA Marker

This is not a textual record. This FOIA Marker indicates that material has been removed during FOIA processing by George W. Bush Presidential Library staff.

Records Management, White House Office of

Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death)

Stack: Row: Sect.: Shelf	f: Pos.:	FRC ID: Location or Hollinger ID:	NARA Number:	OA Number:
W 24 25 3	2	4050 16985	6838	5718

Folder Title:

702644

DOCUMEN NO.	NT FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE	RESTRICTION(S)
001	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Anne Colburn - From: POTUS	1	07/21/2006	P6/b6;
002	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/17/2006	P6/b6;
003	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Admanda Hasan - From: POTUS	1	07/21/2006	P6/b6;
004	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/17/2006	P6/b6;
005	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Family of David Michael Potter - From: POTUS	1.	07/03/2006	P6/b6;
006	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Family of David Michael Potter - From: POTUS	1.	07/21/2006	P6/b6;
007	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Family of David Michael Potter - From: POTUS	1	06/21/2006	P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE:

Records Management, White House Office of SERIES: Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death) FOLDER TITLE: 702644 FRC ID: 4050

RESTRICTION CODES

Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]

P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA]

- P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA]
- P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA]
- P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or
- financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA]
- P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA]
- P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA]
- PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3).

Deed of Gift Restrictions

- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- B. Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document.
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]

b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]

- b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- b(8) Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

Records Not Subject to FOIA

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to the Freedom of Information Act.

DOCUMENT NO.	FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE RESTRICTION(S)
008	Letter	[Death] - To: POTUS - From: Harold Schaitberger	1	06/02/2006 P6/b6;
009	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Andy Broadway - From: POTUS	1	07/24/2006 P6/b6;
010	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/21/2006 P6/b6;
011	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Melba Callaway - From: POTUS	1	07/24/2006 P6/b6;
012	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/21/2006 P6/b6;
013	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Bruce Stewart - From: POTUS	1	07/24/2006 P6/b6;
014	Email	FW: Bruce Stewart - To: Lynn Crable, et al From: Mary Ann Hanusa	2	07/24/2006 P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE: Records Management, White House Office of SERIES: Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death) FOLDER TITLE: 702644 FRC ID: 4050 **RESTRICTION CODES** Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)] Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)] P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA] b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA] P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA] b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA] an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA] P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA] financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA] b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President information [(b)(4) of the FOIA] and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA] b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA] personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA] b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement

PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3).

Deed of Gift Restrictions

- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- B. Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed

of gift.

dooumont

purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]

Records Not Subject to FOIA

financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]

concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to

Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of

b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information

DOCUMENT NO.	FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE	RESTRICTION(S)
015	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Kaye Davis - From: POTUS	1	07/24/2006	P6/b6;
016	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/21/2006	P6/b6;
017	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Family of Betsy Stem - From: POTUS	1	07/25/2006	P6/b6;
018	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1 	07/24/2006	P6/b6;
019	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Robert Davis - From: POTUS	1	07/25/2006	P6/b6;
020	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1.	07/24/2006	P6/b6;
021	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Kaden Dragus - From: POTUS	1	07/26/2006	P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE:

Records Management, White House Office of SERIES: Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death) FOLDER TITLE: 702644 FRC ID: 4050

RESTRICTION CODES

Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]

- P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA]
- P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA]
- P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA]
- P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA]
- P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA]
- P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA]
- PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3).

Deed of Gift Restrictions

- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- **B.** Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

- b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- b(8) Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

Records Not Subject to FOIA

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to the Freedom of Information Act.

of gift.

DOCUMENT NO,	FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE	RESTRICTION(S)
022	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Kaden Dragus - From: POTUS	1	07/26/2006	P6/b6;
023	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Kaden Dragus - From: POTUS	1	07/26/2006	P6/b6;
024	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Kelly Anne Dragus - From: POTUS	5 1	11/04/2005	P6/b6;
025	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Ashlyn Dragus - From: POTUS	1	11/04/2005	P6/b6;
026	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Alice Snyder - From: POTUS	1	06/27/2006	P6/b6;
027	Letter	[Daughter - page 2] - To: POTUS - From: Alice Snyder	1	05/16/2006	P6/b6;
028	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Andree and Moses Clark - From: POTUS	1	07/27/2006	P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE: Records Management, White House Office of	
SERIES: Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death)	
FOLDER TITLE: 702644 FRC ID: 4050	
RESTRICT Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]	ION CODES Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]
 P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA] P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA] P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA] P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA] 	 b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA] b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA] b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA] b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial
 P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA] P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA] 	 information [(b)(4) of the FOIA] b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA] b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
 PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3). Deed of Gift Restrictions 	b(8) Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA] b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information

- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- B. Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed

of gift.

2015-0037-F

Records Not Subject to FOIA

the Freedom of Information Act,

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to

DOCUMENT NO.	FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE	RESTRICTION(S)
029	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Form	1	07/27/2006	P6/b6;
030	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Richard Comer - From: POTUS	1	07/28/2006	P6/b6;
031	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Richard Comer - From: POTUS	1	07/28/2006	P6/b6;
032	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	,07/21/2006	P6/b6;
033	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Ida Cohoon - From: POTUS	1	08/01/2006	P6/b6;
034	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Ida Cohoon - From: POTUS	1	08/01/2006	P6/b6;
035	Email	FW: Letter of Condolence - To: Lynn Crable, et al From: Amanda Aulds	2	07/28/2006	P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE: Records Management, White House Office of SERIES: Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death) **FOLDER TITLE:** 702644 FRC ID: 4050 **RESTRICTION CODES** Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)] Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)] P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA]

- P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA]
- P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA]
- P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA]
- P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA]
- P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA]
- PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3).
- **Deed of Gift Restrictions**
- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- B. Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document. C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

- b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

Records Not Subject to FOIA

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to the Freedom of Information Act.

DOCUMENT NO.	FORM	SUBJECT/TITLE	PAGES	DATE	RESTRICTION(S)
036	Email	FW: Letter of Condolence [page 1] - To: Amanda Aulds - From: Caroline Whitfield	1	07/28/2006	P6/b6;
037	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Ruth Jorgensen - From: POTUS	1	08/01/2006	P6/b6;
038	Handwritten Note	[Note]	1	07/31/2006	P6/b6;
039	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Family of Dr. Ted Engstrom - From: POTUS	1	08/01/2006	P6/b6;
040	Email	FW: Correspondence regarding Dr. Ted Engstrom [page 1] - To: Lynn Crable - From: Mary Ann Hanusa	1	07/31/2006	P6/b6;
041	Letter	[Condolences] - To: Doris Russell - From: POTUS	1	08/02/2006	P6/b6;
042	Form	Presidential Acknowledgement Letter	1	07/31/2006	P6/b6;

COLLECTION TITLE:

Records Management, White House Office of SERIES:

Presidentials - ME001-03 (Messages - Condolence/Death)

FOLDER TITLE:

702644

FRC ID:

4050

RESTRICTION CODES

Presidential Records Act - [44 U.S.C. 2204(a)]

P1 National Security Classified Information [(a)(1) of the PRA]

- P2 Relating to the appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA]
- P3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA]
- P4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or
- financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA]
- P5 Release would disclose confidential advise between the President
- and his advisors, or between such advisors [a)(5) of the PRA] P6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of
- personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA]
- PRM. Personal record misfile defined in accordance with 44 U.S.C. 2201(3).

Deed of Gift Restrictions

- A. Closed by Executive Order 13526 governing access to national security information.
- B. Closed by statute or by the agency which originated the document.
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed

of gift.

- Freedom of Information Act [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]
- b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- b(2) Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- b(3) Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- b(4) Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- b(6) Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- b(7) Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- b(8) Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- b(9) Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

Records Not Subject to FOIA

Court Sealed - The document is withheld under a court seal and is not subject to the Freedom of Information Act.





Barcode Scanning Sheet



CTRACK

Collection Code:

Staff Name:

Document Date:

Correspondent:

Subject/Description: PRESIDENTIAL CONDOLENCE LETTERS: -- ANNE COLBURN, LOSS OF HUSBAND, JAMES C. COLBURN --ADMANDA HASAN, LOSS OF HUSBAND, ROBERT **ALEXANDER HASAN -- THE FAMILY OF DAVID MICHAEL** POTTER -- ANDY BROADWAY, LOSS OF MOTHER, JUDY BROADWAY -- MELBA CALLAWAY, LOSS OF HUSBAND, TOM CALLAWAY -- BRUCE STE ...

> SCANNED BY ORM

July 21, 2006

Mrs. James C. Colburn

(b)(6)

Dear Anne:

I am saddened by the loss of your husband. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4510314) PL103 (>>)

cc: SFC James Pierce, WHCA SMC, Room 209, Willow WHMO, EW 206

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006



	1		
			λ
13 and a state of the state of			
THE WHITE HOUSE	A LIVE	WHITE HOUSE	/

PRESIDENTIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER

WHITE ROUSE RECEIVED Presidential Support

STAF	E.	REQU	EST	FORM	VI (200

PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND COMPLETE I 172005 Staff may request either a letter or a photograph for any single occasion. Thank You

TODAY'S DATE: 07/05/2006 DATE OF EV	ENT: 07/02/2006	
Request to: Presidential Support	From: NameSFC James Piero	
Office of Presidential Corresponder		
1800 G Street, 911 Floor	Building Willow	Ronm 209.00
Ext. 6-5752	Ext. 4-1000	
Fax: 6-5753	C copy is needed for reques	
	nin on the second s A distance of the second se	
Mark 🗷 in appropriate box and include any addition		
TYPE OF EVENT		
BIRTH OF BABY	WEDDING	ZI CONDOLENCE
□ to child	processed prior to wedding	(sent to next of kin only)
(child's full name & date of birth)	(full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding)	☐ ILLNESS
OR	name of prine, date of wending	(type: surgery, accident, cancer, etc.)
(parents' full name & child's full name)	processed after wedding	
BIRTHDAY	(full married names, date of wedding)	CENT CONTRACTOR CONTRA
(number of years)	1 WEDDING ANNIVERSARY	har/bət mitzvah, etc.)
C) GRADUATION	(number of years)	
(name of school & degree awarded)		(please provide written request
	(number of years; name of company	to be approved by the Director
(full name of parent(s) & child)	or government agency)	of Correspondence)
Information: <u>My Aunt Anne's hus</u> b	and, James C. Colbum, pass	ed away on 2 July 06
Inside address for letter (complete address to	appear on letter) Mr. Mrs. Miss	
Name: Anne Colbum		والمتحصير والمتحار والمتحاد والمحاصرة والم
Address: (b)(6) Stoet pe	<u>n lQ</u>	
City/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
Mailing address for label (if different from "in	side address")	
Name:		
Address:		
City/State/Zip Code:		
(the Office of Records Ma	aff member pickup at 1800 G Street, 8th nagement will contact staff member when	Floor, Ext.6-2916

MO

THEOLED

July 21, 2006

Mrs. Robert Alexander Hasan

(b)(6)

Dear Admanda:

I am saddened by the loss of your husband. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. EUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4510310) PL103 (>>)

cc: Lt Col David R. Zorzi, Director, WHMO-FMC, Room 3225, NEOB cc: WHMO, EW 206

JUL 2 7 2006

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006



	UEST FORM	JUL	4 / Z(
	AT ALL INFORMATION IS CORR a letter or a photograph for any single o		
DAY'S DATE: 07/14/2006 DATE OF 1	event: 07/12/2006		
quest to: Presidential Support	From: Name Lt Col David R.		
Office of Presidential Correspond			
1800 G Street, 9th Floor	Building <u>NEOB</u> Ext. 72448	Room_3225	
Ext. 6-5752 Fax: 6-5753	CC copy is needed for reques	stor	
	notice is required for processing. A		
	by the Director of Presidential Corre		
nrk 图 in appropriate box and include any additi 「YPE OF EVENT	onal comments pertinent to the request in the "inform	nation" space below.	
IRTH OF BABY	WEDDING		
] to child (child's full name & date of birth)	processed prior to wedding	(sent to next of kin only)	
(cillu's iuli name & date of birdi) OR	(full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding)		
to parents (parents' full name & child's full name)	OR	(type: surgery, accident, cancer, etc.)	
	processed after wedding (full married names, date of wedding)	RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS	
BIRTHDAY (number of years)		(event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.)	
영상 등 그 옷 같은 것 같은 것 같아요. 것 같아요.	(number of years)		
GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded)		OTHER	
ADOPTION	(number of years; name of company)	(please provide written request to be approved by the Director	
(full name of parent(s) & child)	or government agency)	of Correspondence)	
ormation: Death of her dear hu	usband Mr. Robert Alexander	Hasan	
side address for letter (complete address t	o appear on letter) Mr. Mrs. Miss	Mr. & Mrs. Dr. Ms.	
me: Mrs Admanda Hasan			
dress:(b)(6)	<u> </u>		
y/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)			1
ailing address for label (if different from "i me:	nside address") DMr. DMrs. Miss	Mr. & Mrs.	
dress:			

July 21, 2006

To the Family of David Michael Potter:

I am saddened by the loss of your loved one.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and David's selfless service will always be remembered.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

A

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4474347) PL103c (>>)

WHcc: Mr. Harold A. Schaitberger President International Association of Fire Fighters 1750 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

SENT TO: Mr. Greg Potter (b)(6)



S ... JUL SUIDE

July 3, 2006

To the Family of David Michael Potter:

I am saddened to learn about the loss of your loved one.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and David's selfless service will always be remembered.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4474347) PL103c (>>) WHcc: Mr. Harold A. Schaitberger President International Association of Fire Fighters 1750 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 SENT TO: Mr. Greg Potter

(b)(6)

Released: 5/19/03 insert 1: first name insert 2: his/her Updated 5.31.2006



the June 21, 2006

To (The Family of David Michael Potter:

I am saddened to learn about the loss of your loved one.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and David's selfless service will always be remembered.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4474347) PL103c (>>) WHcc: Mr. Harold A. Schaitberger President International Association of Fire Fighters 1750 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 SENT TO: <u>Mr. Greg Potter</u>

(b)(6)

colory lu

45 2061

VINCENT J. BOLLON

aller Sien Fin hij

General Secretary-Treasurer

 $\psi_{1, i}$



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS®

HAROLD A. SCHAITBERGER

General President

June 2, 2006

The Honorable George W. Bush President of the United States The White House Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. President:

It is with our deepest regret and sorrow that we inform you about the line-of-duty death of one of our fire fighters. On behalf of the 270,000 members of the International Association of Fire Fighters, we are providing you with the following information concerning the deceased.

Name	David Michael Potter	I	
Age	-53		,/Ψ
Date of Death	June 1, 2006	(b)(6)	1692
Cause of Death	Non-hodgkins Lymphoma		' n
Fire Department	Puyallup, WA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Brother	Greg Potter)	
Address	(LVC)	/ . 1	In In
	(b)(6)		. 17
Children	Tiffany Potter	141	YVV
	Nick Potter	h J	Y
	Jesse Potter	10	י' ה
	Amanda Potter		1L
			$\mathbf{\nabla}$

We appreciate your interest and concern in this matter.

Sincerely,

relel A. Schaitbergen

Harold A. Schaltberger, General President

cc: Michael J. Crouse, Chief of Staff, IAFF Office of Presidential Support, The White House R. David Paulison, United States Fire Administration, FEMA Hope Janke, USDOJ, Public Safety Officers Benefits Program Richard Haugen, IAFF Fallen Fire Fighter Memorial Richard Braddee, NIOSH Fire Fighter Fatality Investigation and Prevention Program

1750 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5395 • (202) 737-8484 • FAX (202) 737-8418 • WWW.IAFF.ORG

July 24, 2006

Mr. Andy Broadway

(b)(6)

Dear Andy:

I am saddened by the loss of your mother. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4512579) PL103 (>>)

Req. by: Mark E. Decker, WHMO HQ, Room 206, EW

KEK 7/31 LM ~24

AUG - 1 2006

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

WASHINGTON	FF REQUEST FORM	Preside
	SURE THAT ALL INFORMATION IS C quest <i>either</i> a letter or a photograph for any sir	ORRECT AND COMPLETE
TODAY'S DATE: 07/20/2006 Request to: Presidential Suppo Office of President 1800 G Street, 9th Ext. 6-5752 Fax: 6-5753	ial Correspondence Department WHMC h Floor Building East Wir Ext. 7-266) HQ ng <u>Room 206</u> , 1
A minimum of	two weeks notice is required for processional approval by the Director of Presidential	ng. All requests are subject to
TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY to child (child's full name & date OR to parents (parents' full name & child BIRTHDAY (number of years) GRADUATION (name of school & degree ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & Information: Andy's m	name of bride, date of wedding) OR Id's full name)	 ✓ CONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only) □ ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, cancer, et (type) ■ RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) □ OTHER (please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) 5 killed in a plane crash
Inside address for letter (co Name:Andy and Susan Br	mplete address to appear on letter) 🛛 🗇 Mr. 🕞 Mrs. 🛛	🗇 Miss 🛛 🖻 Mr. & Mrs. 🗇 Dr. 🖓 Ms.
Address: (b)(6) City/State/Zip Code: ((b)(6)	

July 24, 2006

Mrs. Tom Callaway

(b)(6)

Dear Melba:

I am saddened by the loss of your husband. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

JUL 2 8 2006

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4512554) PL103 (>>)

ec: Melissa Price, Staff Secretary, G/FL, WW

CB 7128

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

10

	AT ALL INFORMATION IS COR ra letter or a photograph for any single	
Request to: Presidential Support Office of Presidential Correspon 1800 G Street, 9th Floor Ext. 6-5752 Fax: 6-5753	FEVENT: 07/21/2006 From: Name Melissa Price Indence Department Staff Sec Building GFL/WW Ext. 6-2019 Cc copy is needed for reque FORME FEMILING FOR PROCESSING	retary <i>Room</i> Istor
final approva	1157 the Director of Presidential Corr	espondence:
TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY to child (child's full name & date of birth) OR to parents (parents' full name & child's full name) BIRTHDAY (number of years) GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded) ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & child) Information: Melba is a deat MOINING.	(full married names, date of wedding) WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) friend who just lost her	 CONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only) ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, cancer, etc) RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) OTHER (please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) husband this
Inside address for letter (complete address Name:	to appear on letter) [O, Mr. [O Mrs. [O Miss	[]Mr. & Mrs. [] Dr. [] Ms.
Address:(b)(6)		
City/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
Mailing address for label (if different from " Name: Address:	"inside äddress")	🛱 Mr. & Mrs. 🔽 Dr. 🔁 Ms.

July 24, 2006

Mr. Bruce Stewart	анан 16 д.		. •
(b)(6)			
	14		ì

Dear Bruce:

Laura and I are saddened by the loss of your mother. We know what a difficult time this is for you, and we send our heartfelt sympathy.

Please know that you are in our prayers. May you be comforted by your faith and the love and support of your family and friends.

God bless you.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

JUL 2 6 2006

GWB/MAH/ws (Corres. #4512386) (mahp103.doc -- revised 06/28/06)

cc: Mary Ann Hanusa, 1 OEOB

Showers, Wendy W.

 From:
 Hanusa, Mary Ann

 Sent:
 Monday, July 24, 2006 10:52 AM

 To:
 Crable, Lynn A.; Showers, Wendy W.; Patlan, Philip A.

 Subject:
 FW: Bruce Stewart

Can you please prepare an ap condolence, using the man condolence language, date for today? Thanks!

-----Original Message-----From: Gambatesa, Linda M. Sent: Monday, July 24, 2006 10:43 AM To: Hanusa, Mary Ann Subject: RE: Bruce Stewart

Since Bruce is the one who works here - maybe just to Bruce and just say and all your family

----Original Message----From: Hanusa, Mary Ann Sent: Monday, July 24, 2006 10:10 AM To: Gambatesa, Linda M. Subject: RE: Bruce Stewart

I don't think so---at least not by name, maybe by face. Do you want a letter to the "Family of", care of Bruce, or a letter to Bruce?

----Original Message----From: Gambatesa, Linda M. Sent: Monday, July 24, 2006 7:01 AM To: Hanusa, Mary Ann Subject: FW: Bruce Stewart

For an a/p letter - do you know Bruce?

----Original Message----From: Scafidi, Anthony Sent: Friday, July 21, 2006 7:05 PM To: Gambatesa, Linda M. Cc: Straub, John; Evans, Sandra K; Segura, Millicent Subject: Bruce Stewart

Linda/John

I wanted to pass on to you that Bruce Stewart's mom passed away on Wed after a long bout with cancer. I don't have her name but I have Bruces home address and the names and addresses of his brothers and sister. The viewing is Sun in Alexandria and I will attend. Here is the info that I have. I will try to get his mothers name. I know she remaried. Also, Bruces father used to work for GSA and ran the 450 conference room. I think Bruces father worked at the eop for 20+ years. I don't have his info, but I will try to get that as well

Bruce Stewart

(b)(6)

Steve Stewart

(b)(6)

James Stewart

(b)(6)

Tim Stewart			
(b)(6)			
Donna Thomas			
(b)(6)			
V/R Ant			
가 같은 것 같은 것이 있는 것 같은 것 같은 것이 있는 것 같은 것이다. 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것은 것 같은 것이 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같			
離離時期になっていた。 オート・アン・パート シンクを行ったたちにより、彼らしていたのです。			
같은 것은 것은 것이 있는 것이다. 이상 가지 않는 것이다. 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이다. 바람이 있는 것이다.			
		an an taon an an Araba an an taon an t Taon an taon an Taon an taon an	
에 방법하는 것은 것은 것은 것이다. 이상 가지 않는 것이다. 이상화 장애를 들고 있었는 것은 것이 한 것이다. 이상을 받는 것은 것이다.			
일 방법을 통하는 것이 있다. 영상 가장에 있는 것이 있는 것이다. 같은 것이 같은 것이 있는 것이 같은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이다. 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있다.			
방법 전문에 인정되었다. 이는 이 가장이 같다는 2013년 - 1월 1일 - 1일 - 1일 - 1일 - 1일 - 1일 - 1일			
1995년 1월 2016년 1월 2016년 1월 2017년 1월 20 1997년 1월 2017년 1월 201 1997년 1월 2017년 1월 201			
			이 가지 않는 것 이 가족이 있는 것 같아요. 이 것 이렇게 하는 것 같은 것 이 것 같아요.
변수의 가장에는 영상을 받는 것이다. 가장에 가장에 가장에 있는 것이다. 가장에 가장에 가장하는 것이다. 유민들은 가장에 가장 것은 것이 같아요. 가장에 가장에 가장하는 것이 가장에 가장하는 것이다. 것이다.			
			지 않는 것 같은 것 같
	2		
이 동안 이 가장에서 이 이 것을 가지 않는다. 이 가지 않는다. 2월 2일 - 전 사이 지하는 것 같은 것이 아니는 것은 것을 하는다.			
		n an an tha an tha an	
		$w_{i} = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{$	
en deren en e			

Need AP approved

04 to A1 125/06 80

July 24, 2006

Ms. Kaye Davis

(b)(6)

Dear Kaye:

I am saddened by the loss of your mother. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4512499) PL103 (>>)

Keq. by: Ruben Barrales, WHO-IGA, Room 106, EEOB DO NOT MAIL: RETURN TO RUBEN BARRALES, X6-2896, FOR DISPATCH

7-26-06

01/2/00

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

THE WHITE HOUSE STAFF REC	UEST FORM	
	AT ALL INFORMATION IS COR ra letter or a photograph for any single of	
TODAY'S DATE: 07/21/2006 DATE OF	EVENT:	
Request to: Presidential Support	From: Name Ruben Barra	
Office of Presidential Correspon		
1800 G Street, 9th Floor	Building <u>EEOB</u>	<i>Room</i> 06
Ext. 6-5752	Ent. <u>6-2896</u>	
Fax: 6-5753		
A minimum of two weeks	s notice is required for processing, A by the Director of Presidential Com	Il lequests are subject to
	tional comments pertinent to the request in the "inform	nation" space below.
TYPE OF EVENT		
BIRTH OF BABY	WEDDING	CONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only)
(child's full name & date of birth)	(Iull name of groom & full maiden	
OR	name of bride, date of wedding)	(lype: surgery, accident, cance
to parents (parents' full name & child's full name)	OR	
D BIRTHDAY	(full married names, date of wedding)	(cvent type: baptism,
(number of years)	WEDDING ANNIVERSARY	bar/bat mitzvah, etc.)
GRADUATION	(number of years)	T OTHER
(name of school & degree awarded)		(please provide written reque
(full name of parent(s) & child)	(number of years; name of company or government agency)	to be approved by the Director of Correspondence)
Information: Helen Albert die	ed at the age of 77 in Ke	evser, WV
	ye Davis (daughter)	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Inside address for letter (complete address	to appear on letter)	Mr. & Mrs. 📮 Dr. 💽 Ms.
Name: Kaye Davis		
Address:(b)(6)		
City/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
Mailing address for label (If different from "	"inside address") B'Mr. B'Mrs. Et Mice	🗐 Mr. & Mrs. 🛱 Dr. 🗐 Ms.
Name:		
Address:		
City/State/Zip Code:		

July 25, 2006

To the Family of Betsy Stem:

I am saddened by your loss. I hope you are comforted by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy. Our thoughts and prayers are with you. May the support of your family and friends ease your sorrow and provide strength during this time.

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4514120) PL103f (>>)

(b)(6)

Req. by: Anthony Hutcherson, WHMO/PPR, Room 3235, NEOB cc: WHMO, EW 206 SENT TO: <u>Mr. Jack Stem</u>

Es sul me

Released: 7/1/2003 Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND COMPLETE Staff may request either a letter or a photograph for any single occasion. Thank You TODAY'S DATE: 07103/2006 DATE OF RVENT: Request te: Presidential Support Fruit: Name Antiony Huicherson Fruit: Name 0/Dire of Presidential Correspondence Department 1800 C Street, 9th Floor Building 1800 C Street, 9th Floor Building A minimum of two workets a notice is required for proceessing. All requests are subject to: Tinhit approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two workets and notice is required for proceessing. All requests are subject to: Tinhit approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. Mark [] in appropriate box and include any additional comments performent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT Birth Of BABY WEDDING (but to shild Processed after wedding (full name 6 drate of birth) I to child Processed after wedding (full married names date of wedding) I married names date of presidential (pression) ILINESS (four the intervalue, etc.) I to appropriate box and include any additional comments performent agency) ILINESS I to achild III name of agroan & full marked and wedding) (full name of prensi) ILINES	HE WHITE HOUSE STAFF REQ	UEST FORM	<u>JN 7</u> 4 S76
sequestice: Presidential Support Frain: NameAnthony Hutcherson Office of Presidential Correspondence Department_WHMO/PPR 1800 G Street, 9th Floor BuildingNEOB Room_3235 Ext. 6-3752 Ext. 7-1922 Fax: 6-3753 Cc copy is needed for requestor A minimum of two weeks motice is required for processing. All requests are subject to that approvale by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. Mark [] in appropriate box and include any additional comments perfinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT Birth OF BABY WEDDING [] to child (Lul mame & date of birth) (child s full name & date of birth) (Mull mame of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) [] to parents [] concossed are wedding [] unaber of years) [] webDING ANNIVERSARY [] additional comment gency] [] RETIEMISMI [] additional of groom grows, pare of company [] OTHER [] datamate of parent(s) & child) [] webDING ANNIVERSARY [] mame of school & degree awarded] [] RETIREMISMI [] Addefrion [] Mr. Sterm'S wife, Betsy, died Suddenly on 07/02/2006. Thee have three teenage children - Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Interve [] Mr. Sterm <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			
Office of Presidential Correspondence Department_WHMO/PPR 07/10 co ff Presidential Correspondence Building NEOB Room 3235 Ext. 6-5752 Ext. 7-1922 Fax: 6-5753 □cc copy is needed for requestor A minimum of two weeks notice is required for processing. All requests are subject by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. Yet of approvate by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. TYPE OF EVENT Birth OF BABY WEDDING (bit is full name & date of birth) [full name of groom & full mailen name of bride, date of wedding) (bit is full name & child's full name? [full marted names, date of wedding) (number of years) [full marted names, date of wedding) (number of years) [full marted names, date of wedding) (full marted names, date of wedding) [full marted names, date of wedding) (full marted names, date of wedding) [full marted names, date of wedding) (full marted names, date of wearter [fores proved by the Director of Oregoing (full marte of years) [full marted names, date of wearter [full name of school & degree awarded] [full marted names, date of wearter [full name of school & degree awarded] [full marte of years; name of company or government agency]	ODAY'S DATE: 07/03/2006 DATE OF I	event:	
I contend of retaining Correspondence I control of Street, 9th Floor Ext. 6-5752 Fax: 6-5753 Cc copy is needed for requestor A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject 30 final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processed for wedding (able full name & date of birth) OR (garents full name & child's full name) (full name of groom & All mailen name of bride, date of wedding (full name of greans) (full name of gr	equest to: Presidential Support	From: Name Anthony Hutche	rson
Ext. 6-5752 Ext. 7-1922 Fax: 6-5753 □cc copy is needed for requestor A minimum of two weeks notice is required for processing. All requests are subject for final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. tark I in appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BiRH D6 BaBY WEDDING CONDOLENCE (child's full name & date of birth) processed prior to wedding (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) ILLESS (parents full name & child's full name) processed after wedding RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (garents full name & child's full name) processed after wedding RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (number of years) WEDDING ANNIVERSARY Number of years; OTHER (full name of parent(s) & child) RETIREMENT OTHER (please provide written request of be approved by the Director of Orespondence) (full name of parent(s) & child) RETIREMENT OTHER (please provide written request of be approved by the Director of Correspondence) (full name of parent(s) & child) RETIREMENT OTHER (please provide written request of be approved by the Director of Correspondence) Inside address for letter (complete address to appeer on letter) Imt	Office of Presidential Correspond	lence Department WHMO/PPR	
Fax: 6-5753 □cc copy is needed for requestor A minimum of two weaks notice is required for, processing. All requests are subject to final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. Mark © In appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BirtH Of BABY WEDDING □ CONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only) (child's full name & date of birth) □ processed prior to wedding (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) □ ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, cancer, of OR [parents' full name & child's full name? □ processed after wedding (full married names, date of wedding) □ ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, cancer, of (number of years) □ processed after wedding (full married names, date of wedding) □ RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bait mitzvah, etc.) □ RADONTION (full mare of greans) □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) □ OTHER (laese provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) □ ADOPTION (full mare of greant(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (number of years) □ OTHER (laese provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) □ ADOPTION (full mare of greant(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (stress in the etcenage children = Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Intermediation: Mr. S them □ Dr. □ Ms. Intermediation:<		Dunning	<i>Room</i> <u>3235</u>
A minimum of two weeks notice is equired for processing. All requests are subject to final approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondences Ark () in appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY OR	· 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 같이 있는 것이 있다.		
Inal approval by the Director of Presidential Correspondence. Type of event Birth of BABY WEDDING Information" space below. Image: Down of the state of birth Image: Director of Version of Wedding Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version OR Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version OR Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version OR Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Order Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Version Image: Director of Order Version Image: Director of Order Version </td <td></td> <td>a second a second s</td> <td></td>		a second a second s	
TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY Io child (child's full name & date of birth) OR (child's full name & date of birth) OR (child's full name & child's full name) (parents' full name & child's full name) (parents' full name & child's full name) (number of years) (number of years) (number of years) (name of school & degree awarded) (full name of parent(s) & child) (full name of parent(s) & child) normation: Mr. Stem's Wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children – Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) (b)(6) SityState/Zip Code: (b)(6) Waters: (b)(6) Waters: (b)(6) Mare: Jack Stem Maters: (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6) <	A minimum of two weeks final approval	notice is required for processing. / by the Director of Presidential Corr	All requests are subject to espondence
BIRTH OF BABY WEDDING ☐ to child		onal comments pertinent to the request in the "infor	mation" space below.
is to child child's full name & date of birth) OR (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) (full name & child's full name) BIRTHDAY (full married names, date of wedding) (full name of greens) WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) Dato of Correspondence) Normation: Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children – Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Iame:			
(child's full name & date of birth) (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) □ ILLNESS OR OR OR (full name of bride, date of wedding) (ruper surgery, accident, cancer, of or methoding (parents' full name & child's full name) □ processed after wedding (ruper surgery, accident, cancer, of or methoding [mamber of years) □ processed after wedding IRELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (very type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) [mamber of years) □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) □ OTHER [name of school & degree awarded) □ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) □ OTHER [full name of parent(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) □ OTHER [full name of parent(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) □ OTHER [full name of parent(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) □ OTHER [full name of parent(s) & child) □ Return address for label (if different from "inside address") □ Mrs. □ Mrs. □ Mrs. □ [full address for label (if	생각 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 없다.	같은 말 같은 것 같은 것 이 문제에 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있다. 가지 않는 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것 같이 있는 것	
OR name of bride, date of wedding) □ ILLESS (parents' full name & child's full name) □ processed after wedding (type: surgery, accident, cancer, of the constraint			
OK (parents' full name & child's full name) □ processed after wedding (parents' full name & child's full name) □ processed after wedding (number of years) □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY [event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.] □ GRADUATION □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY [number of years] □ OTHER □ GRADUATION [number of years] □ OTHER [please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence] □ ADOPTION [number of parent(s) & child] □ RETIREMENT [number of years], name of company or government agency] □ OTHER full name of parent(s) & child] □ RETIREMENT [number of years], name of company or government agency] □ OTHER \mathcal{full name of parent(s) & child] □ RETIREMENT [number of years], name of company or government agency] □ OTHER \mathcal{full name of parent(s) & child] □ RETIREMENT [number of years], name of company or government agency] □ OTHER \mathcal{full name of parent(s) & child] □ RETIREMENT [number of years], name of company or government agency] □ OT/02/2006. The \mathcal{full name of parent(s) & child] □ David. □ David. □ David. \mathcal{full name of parent(s) & complete address to appeer on letter] □ Mr. □ Mrs. □ Miss			
□ BIRTHDAY (number of years) □ (full married names, date of wedding) □ RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) □ GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded) □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) □ OTHER (please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) □ ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & child) □ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) □ OTHER (please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) wformation: Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children = Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. hside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Immer: □ Jack Stem □ ddress: (b)(6) ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) // Mailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Immer: // Mailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Immer:		OR	······································
(number of years) □ WEDDING ANNIVERSARY bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) □ GRADUATION (number of years) □ OTHER (name of school & degree awarded) □ RETIREMENT (full name of parent(s) & child) □ or government agency) □ OTHER MoopTioN (full name of parent(s) & child) □ or government agency) □ OTHER (fease provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) Mormation: Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children – Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. nside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) □ Mr. □ Mrs. □ Mr. & Mrs. □ Dr. □ Ms. iame:			
GRADUATION (number of years) Image: Graduation Image: Graduation (number of years) Image: Graduation (full name of parent(s) & child) Image: Graduation (full name: Jack Stem Image: Graduation (ddress for label (if different from "inside address") Image: Graduation (http://graduation.com//graduation Image: Graduation (b)(6) Image: Graduation <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			
(name of school & degree awarded) ■ ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & child) ■ RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) ■ Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children – Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. ■ side address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) ■ Mr. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Dr. Ms. ■ Mr. (b)(6) ■ Mr. (b)(6) ■ Mr. (b)(6) ■ Mr. (b)(6)		그는 것 🔚 이는 것같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 많이	ΠΟΛΤΗΓΒ
□ ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & child) (number of years; name of company or government agency) to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) Information: Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children - Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Improved by the Director of Correspondence) Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Improved by the Director of Correspondence) Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Improved by the Director Inter: Jack Stem Inter: (b)(6) Inty/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Inty State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Inty State/Zip Code: Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Inty State/Zip Code: Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Improved by the Director Inty State/Zip Code: Improved by the Directo	(name of school & degree awarded)	RETIREMENT	
Information: Mr. Stem's wife, Betsy, died suddenly on 07/02/2006. The have three teenage children - Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Image: Imag		(number of years; name of company	
have three teenage children - Jacqueline, Jennifer and David. Inside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Image: Jack Stem Inderess: (b)(6) Introduction: (b)(6) Introduction: Mailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Image: Image:		김 씨는 일을 가 많은 속에서 말한 것을 가지?	
David. nside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter) Iame: Jack Stem ddress: (b)(6) ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Image:	Normation: Mr. Stem's wife,	Betsy, died suddenly o	on 07/02/2006. The
nside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter)	have three teen	age children - Jacquel	ine, Jennifer and
iame: Jack Stem ddress: (b)(6) ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Mr: Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Dr. Ms. ame:	David.		
iame: Jack Stem ddress: (b)(6) ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") Mr: Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Mrs. Dr. Ms. ame:			
ame:			s 🗇 Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 🔽 Ms.
ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) failing address for label (if different from "inside address") Mrs. CMrs. CMrs. CMrs. CDr. CMs. ame:	lame: <u>Jack Stem</u>		
Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") I Mrs. I Mrs. I Miss Mrs. I Dr. I Ms.	ddress: (b)(6)		
Aailing address for label (if different from "inside address") 👘 Mri: 🗍 Mrs. 🔂 Miss 🗍 Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 🗍 Ms. ame:	ity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
ame:			
	Nailing address for label (if different from "i	inside address") 🔛 Mr. 📮 Mrs. 📮 Mis	s 🗖 Mr. & Mrs, 🔲 Dr. 🗍 Ms.
ddress:	lame:		

July 25, 2006

Mr. Robert S. Davis

(b)(6)

Dear Robert:

I am saddened to learn of the loss of your mother. I hope you will take comfort in the support of your family and friends.

Laura and I send our heartfelt sympathy to you and your family. You are in our thoughts and prayers during this difficult time.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/TP/HKM/ddj (Corres. #4514899) PL103

(7.davisr.doc)

JUL 2 6 2006



PRESIDENTIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER

STAFF REQUEST FORM

PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND COMPLETE

Staff may request either a letter or a photograph for any single occasion. Thank You

TODAY'S DATE: 07/24/2006 DATE OF E	VENT: 07/20/2006		
Request to: Presidential Support	From: N	Vame Anthony Vail	
Office of Presidential Corresponde	ence L	DepartmentWHAO	
1800 G Street, 9th Floor	E E	Building EEOB	<i>Room</i> 95
Ext. 6-5752	E	Ext7-1211	
Fax: 6-5753	E	cc copy is needed for reque	stor
A minimum of two weeks final approval		ed for processing. A of Presidential Corre	
Mark 区 in appropriate box and include any additio TYPE OF EVENT	onal comments pertine	nt to the request in the "inform	nation" space below.
BIRTH OF BABY	WEDDING		
to child	processed pri	or to wedding	(sent to next of kin only)
(child's full name & date of birth)		groom & full maiden	
OR Ito parents	name of bride	e, date of wedding) OR	(type: surgery, accident, cancer, et
(parents' full name & child's full name)	processed aft	er wedding	
BIRTHDAY	(full married	names, date of wedding)	RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism,
(number of years)		INIVERSARY	bar/bal mitzvah, etc.)
	(number of y	ears)	☐ OTHER
(name of school & degree awarded)			(please provide written request
	(number of ye	ears; name of company	to be approved by the Director of Correspondence)
(full name of parent(s) & child) MOTH(R)	or governmen	nt agencyj	(SONS)
Information: Clara Davis Died	l July 20, 2	2006. Next of	kin is Robert Davis
Inside address for letter (complete address to	o appear on letter)	🖲 Mr. 🖸 Mrs. 🗍 Miss	Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 📄 Ms.
S; Dahari Dauta	o appear on letter)	a Mr. 🗍 Mrs. 🗍 Miss	5 🗇 Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 📄 Ms.
	o appear on letter)	🖲 Mr. [Mrs. 🗍 Miss	5 🖻 Mr. & Mrs. 📋 Dr. 📄 Ms.
Name: Robert Davis	o appear on letter)	🗐 Mr. 🔁 Mrs: 🗍 Miss	Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 📄 Ms.
Name: Robert Davis	o appear on letter)	🗃 Mr. [Mrs. 🗍 Miss	5 🖾 Mr. & Mrs. 🗍 Dr. 📄 Ms.
Jame: Robert Davis Address: (b)(6) Sity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)			Mr. & Mrs.
Name: Robert Davis Address: (b)(6) Sity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Mailing address for label (if different from "in			
Name: Robert Davis Address: (b)(6) Sity/State/Zip Code: (b)(6) Mailing address for label (if different from "in Name:			
Name: Robert Davis Address: (b)(6)			



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

July 26, 2006

Master Kaden Jacob Dragus

(b)(6)

Dear Kaden:

I am saddened by the loss of your father.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and your father's selfless service will always be remembered.

Mrs. Bush and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family.

Sincerely,

~30 W. Bush George

per Mert per

July 26, 2006

Master Kaden Jacob Dragus

(b)(6)

Dear Kaden:

I am saddened by the loss of your father.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and your father's selfless service will always be remembered.

Mrs. Bush and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family.

Sincerely,

JE .V. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush GWB/CP/RK/DH/lc (Corres. #4516156) PL103c

DO NOT MAIL -- RETURN TO ANN CARMICHAEL, OLA, 98 OEOB

Return to Ann Carmishad on 1/26/06

July 26, 2006

Master Kaden Jacob Dragus

(b)(6)

Dear Kaden:

I am saddened by the loss of your father.

Our Nation depends on the brave individuals who put themselves at risk to keep the peace, save lives, and protect their fellow citizens. Americans are grateful to all those who stand watch over our communities, and your father's selfless service will always be remembered.

Mrs. Bush and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush GWB/CP/RK/DH/lc (Corres. #4516156) PL103c

DO NOT MAIL -- RETURN TO ANN CARMICHAEL, OLA, 98 OEOB

TOM COLE 4TH DISTRET, OKLAHOMA COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES EDUCATION AND THE WORKFORCE RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3604

July 3, 2006

PLEASE REPLY TO:

- 501 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6165
- 2420 SPRINGER DRIVE
 SUITE 120
 NORMAN, OK 73069
 (405) 329–6500

711 SW D AVENUE
 SUITE 201
 LAWTON, OK 73501
 (580) 357–2131

104 East 12тн Ада, ОК 74820 (580) 436–5375

President George W. Bush The White House Washington, D.C. 20502-0039

Dear Mr. President:

On October 20, 2005, Officer Jonathon Dragus of the Oklahoma City Police Department was killed in the line of duty leaving behind a loving wife and two young children. In late November, the officer's widow, Kelly, and his daughter, Ashlyn, both received letters of condolence from you.

The letters received from you were very touching and will be treasured memories for the family for years to come; they are seen as a testament to how valued and appreciated their father's service was. At the time the letters were sent, however, their infant son, Kaden Jacob Dragus, was too young at the time to be the recipient of a letter. Mrs. Dragus asked me to assist her respectful request that a similar letter addressed to Kaden be considered. We believe that a letter from you, would in years to come, speak greatly to him about the father he never had a chance to know.

Thank you for your time in considering this matter. Any action on your part will be greatly appreciated by not only myself but also the family of the officer that gave his life in the line of duty. Please feel free to contact my office should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely, San Cle

Tom Cole Member of Congress

TC/jg and set of a set of the anticenter of an total of the set of

November 4, 2005

Mrs.	Jonat	hon P	. Dr	agu	S
1997 - A. S.		(b)(6)			÷.,
sa itali					

Dear Kelly Anne:

I am saddened to learn of the loss of your loved one.

Our Nation is grateful for those who risk their lives to ensure the safety of our citizens and our neighborhoods. As you remember your husband's life, I hope you are comforted in knowing that Sergeant Jonathon P. Dragus' courage and public service will not be forgotten.

Laura and I send our heartfelt sympathy during this difficult time. May God bless you and your family.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush

November 4, 2005

Ashlyn Danae Dragus

(b)(6)

Dear Ashlyn:

I am saddened to learn of the loss of your loved one.

Our Nation is grateful for those who risk their lives to ensure the safety of our citizens and our neighborhoods. As you remember your father's life, I hope you are comforted in knowing that Sergeant Jonathon P. Dragus' courage and public service will not be forgotten.

Laura and I send our heartfelt sympathy during this difficult time. May God bless you and your family.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush
July 27, 2006

Mrs. Alice A. Snyder

(b)(6)

Dear Alice:

I am saddened by the loss of your daughter Carly. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

AUG - 4 2006

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/ca (Corres. #4514942) PL103 (>>)



Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

SPECIAL PRO	OJECTS AND POLICY			
From: Matt Johnson	1			
Date: 7/20	-,			
Incoming Name:				

Action Taken				
🗆 Youth/SLR	Personal Corres.			
🗆 Mail Analysis	□ Agency Liaison			
Messages	Support			
🗆 Greetings	□ Speechwriters			
🗆 OPL	□ Other			

	Notes			
PL-103				

Duke-Hatt-Type drait une and . to up really or it to send " 1126 Matt-Collece raises = good point. Let's lisager, - labe okon god

	Presidential Correspondence	
To:	Matt J.	
From		
Date:	8/2	
	<i>◆</i>	
	Action	
	□ MA □ Policy	
	□ Youth/SLR □ Support	
	□ Writers □ AgL	
	□ Messages □ Other	
Notes	5:	
	Acay to Sind	
	ctcay to sind	

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

Date: 7/20/25

To: NJ

From: Office of Presidential Correspondence

TU

_____ FYI

_____ Appropriate Action

____ Direct Response

_____ Prepare Response For My Signature

_____ Per Our Conversation

_____ Let's Discuss

_____ Per Your Request

_____ Please Return

____ Deadline

____ Other

Comments: <u>Superior is we ked</u> _ TLR - Sorry For F/ doing A the The Would for immigroba

5-16-06 8-0A-803 RECEIVED Presidential Support Dear bresident Bush I pnow you are a Christian Man. 2006 I know you are a family main - il know as a father you would do anything for your guls, to protect them and peep them happy. as you read the enclosed articles, remember how much you love your daughters, because I loved mine just as much. Keing a mother was my greatest acomplishment in life. My parents were to poor to send 1/ children to college, being he was just a farmer and factory worker, Being a mother was my Inggest pride & joy. My five Children always let me know I was a good one tou l'ie been watching your reports on TV about illegal's coming into our country. about it, its a problem that's gotten way out of hand, if the INS or someone would have done something when they had the man that killed my Deautiful, happy daughter at age 50, last year, she may well be alive today. I too, am a Christian woman, I believ Carly Sue is in Heaven, and some hour

that berings me a little parce, but not much. I'd much rather be planning her wedding or sending her to college. you just can't imagine the emptiness il feel. I can't help but think some ane should he held accountable for my daughters butal munder. and it was brutal. My daughter was killed because she defended kerself in her home because she was pretty and he wanted her and he didn't want to be deported, HE SHOULDN'T HAVE EVEN BEEN NERE I've taken enough of your time, I know your a busy man. The articles speak for themselves. Elease don't let my daughters death be in uain. Keep stopping them from coming here illegally. Sincerely and Good Luck God Bless yout your family alice a myour Waitingto hear from you. (b)(6) phone# (b)(6)

-2

Carly S. Snyder

Graduated from Milton High School with the Class of 2003

MILTON — Carly Sue Snyder, 20, of 130 Upper Market Street, Milton, died

Friday, June 10, 2005, in her home.

Born June 19, 1984, in Lewisburg, she was the daughter of Terry L. and Alice A. (Clayton) Snyder of New Columbia.

She graduated from the Milton High School with the Class of 2003.

Ms. Snyder was employed by Holiday Inn Express, New Columbia.

She was baptized at St. John's Lutheran Church, rural Lewisburg.

Ms. Snyder enjoyed swimming, horseback riding, animals and pets.

In addition to her parents, she is survived by two brothers, Chris A. Clayton of West Milton and Clinton L. Snyder of New Columbia; two sisters and brothers-in-law, Traci R. and Mike Messinger of Milton and Catina S. and

menority i doors to sume i would int

Milton; paternal grandmother, Alice Ann Snyder of rural New Columbia; and eight nieces and nephews, Ashley, Natalie, Michael II and Clayton Messinger, Sarah

and Drew Bingaman, Justin Clayton

and Travis Krall.

Ms. Snyder was preceded in death by a niece, Colleen Clayton; and two grandfathers, George Clayton Sr. and Floyd E. Snyder.

Visitors may call from 3 to 5 p.m. Wednesday in the Shaw Funeral Home, 400 N. Front St., Milton.

The funeral will be conducted at 5 p.m. Wednesday in the funeral home with the Rev. James E. Lewis officiating.

In lieu of flowers, memorial contributions may be made to the Pennsylvania SPCA, 2801 Bloom Road, Danville, PA. 17821.





Joe Bingaman of Mason.

MILTON

Police: Accused murderer in U.S. illega

Bail hearing, victim's funeral this afternoon

By G. Wayne Laepple

The Daily Item

MILTON - Fredil Omar Rodriguez-Fuentes is an illegal alien with an outstanding deportation order against him, Milton police learned Tuesday.

Mr. Fuentes, 23, is currently in Northumberland County Prison, awaiting a preliminary hearing on charges that he stabbed Carly S. Snyder, 20, to death early Friday.

Det. Ken Royer of the Milton police said the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, formerly the Immigration and

Naturalization Services, told him that Mr. Fuentes is a Honduran citizen and is in this country illegally.

"Mr. Fuentes is officially awaiting deportation," Mr. Royer said.

Mr. Fuentes was deported in 2000 after he was picked up in Brownsville, Tex., Mr. Royer said he was told, and he returned to this country a second time.

"He was ordered deported again, and he skipped his hearing," Mr. Royer said.

As far as Milton police have been able to determine, Mr. Fuentes has no criminal record in the United States. However, Todd

Please see ACCUSED, A6

sed murder S. illegally.

Immigration officials trace Fuentes' path to Willon

MILLON — Tread Oma: Rodogics Friences, the 25 years old who allegeally admined to 5 floop 20 sears on Carly Strater, has then reputed at 15 illes a since Steptant instead toported within the 25 sold field press Interview means an stept then, Street then the United States Interview and the Australy Theorem and The United States and press the activities more than the Street Party first address of the activities more than the street of the plant

and used the data from mondulate pairs if without and its plans
According to be examine Poble 102, public affairs differer.
Rodriguez Furmes entered the country slegally in the
Booker Parodian Feb 19, 2000 are than some its did net have a caminal record and be was separate and with a notax of appear many and investigation of the book are specified and investigation of the book are specified and investigation of the book are pointed and investigation of the book are set and investigation of the book are specified and the book are specified and the book are specified and any specified are specified and specified are specified at the book are pointed at heat and investigation of the book are specified at the book are specified at the book are specified at the book are specified and any specified are specified at the book are pointed and the book are specified at the book are spe

sign wite

Fuentes is found guilty, he will serve his sen-11, 2001. However, he failed to appear for that rearing and necame a fugitive, and the immigra-c rence before being deported Foldos satá n. Rodnignez: Fuentes is tound tion judge in Pinlacelpina ordered num removed guity and given the ceath penalty, any object tions from "longuras would have to be pausiled. Following the murder of Snyder, the ICE in represent that country and the state depairment. Philadelphic placed in immigration detainer on Rodinguez-Formes: Therefore: following a crail JAMES SHAPPELL 570 742.967 james@standaru-journel.com he will be turned over to 10 E. 11 Rodriguez-

Guilty, but how guilty?



Photo by John Finnerty/The Daily Item

rthumberland County Sheriff Chad Reiner escorts Fredil O. Fuentes down the front steps of the county prison esday morning. A week-long hearing will be held later this month, after which a judge will decide whether Mr. entes is guilty of first-, second- or third-degree murder or manslaughter in the 2005 slaving of Carly Snyder in Iton.

Preparations made for Fuentes sentencing hearing

John Finnerty Daily Item

UNBURY - The Norimberland County district orney and Fredil O. Fuentes' ense attorney met Tuesday

morning to sort out last-minute details in preparation for a week-long degree-of-guilt hearing scheduled for later this month.

Mr. Fuentes pleaded guilty in March to an open count of homicide for the 2005 slaving of Carly Snyder, of Milton, in a deal in which prosecutors agreed not to seek the death penalty.

In the hearing beginning April 17, President Judge Rob-

ert B. Sacavage will be asked to determine if Mr. Fuentes is guilty of first-, second- or third-degree murder, or man-

Please see FUENTES, A6

FUENTES, from Page A1

slaughter in the case.

Court officials have described the hearing as being much like a trial, except there won't be a jury or claim of innocence. The hearing comes in the wake of Mr. Fuentes' plea, made as part of an agreement in which prosecutors gave up the right to seek the death mon in older people and usual it is a very rare type. It's compopular blood disease because has to fight this. It is the less Apoq siti juannean on ar

rested June 10, the same day Miss Snyder, his 20-year-old neighbor, was found stabbed to death in her 130 Upper Market St. apartment in Milton. In describing the killing at the proceeding in which Mr. Feuntes pleaded guilty, District Attorney Anthony Rosini said Miss Snyder was stabbed 37 times with several knives.

Mr. Fuentes confessed to the crime in an interview with a officer prior to his ar-

raise money. group used other methods to T-shirts and balloons." The ino ssed guiding heiping pass out

about how the DNA evidence was collected.

Judge Sacavage is supposed to issue an order decreeing that any testimony provided by Dr. Ilan Levinson, a psychiatrist hired by the defense, be limited to information included in a report he has already provided unless he files a supplemental report by April 14.

Mr. Fuentes was brought from the Northumberland County Prison to the courthouse Tueswday morning, but

Suite Setted with a statistic. importance of the walk, Ms, or remind the crowd of the

July 27, 2006

Mr. and Mrs. Moses C. Clark, Jr.

(b)(6)

Dear Andree and Moses:

I am saddened to learn of the loss of your son. I hope you will take comfort in the support of your family and friends.

Laura and I send our heartfelt sympathy to you and your family. You are in our thoughts and prayers during this difficult time.

Sincerely, · ORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/TP/HKM/ddj (Corres. #4519050) PL103

DO NOT MAIL -- RETURN TO JOHN D. BURGESS, ONDCP, ROOM 662

7/28/06

TODAY'S DATE OF ZVENT: 07/29/2006 Request to: Presidential Support Office of Presidential Correspondence: Department_ONDCP/OSLA 1800 C Street, 9th Floor Building	
A minimum of two weeks notice is required for processing. All requests are subjects final approval by the Direct of Oresidential Correspondence (11) (4000) Aark (12) in appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY WEDDING OCONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only)	
Aark M in appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY WEDDING O to child	
Aark M in appropriate box and include any additional comments pertinent to the request in the "information" space below. TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY WEDDING OCONDOLENCE to child processed prior to wedding (sent to next of kin only)	I MURPHER AND A PY
(child's full name & date of birth) OR (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, of oR to parents (parents' full name & child's full name) processed after-wedding (full married names, date of wedding) ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, of oR BIRTHDAY (number of years) webbing Anniversary (number of years) RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bat mitavel, etc.) GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded) webbing Anniversary (number of years) OTHER (please provide written r to be approved by the Di- or government agency) Iormation: Please convey a Presidential condolence letter to the family of Sanyika Melindo As (7/25/06). He was the only son of Moses & Andree Clark. Mrs. Clark works in Others	equest rector slan
nside address for letter (complete address to appear on letter)	
ame Moses & Andree Clark, JR	
idress:	Ра, 7 17 19 19
ty/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)	

Burgess, John D.

From: Grayson, Daniel E.

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2006 9:34 AM

To: Keefe, Joseph D.; Burns, Scott; Horton, John C. (ONDCP); Burgess, John D.; Lipka, Daniel; Whorley, Arnet J.; Vega, Jaime; Buckland, Eric W.; Jones, Ronald E.

Area man dies in wreck

By Meryl Dillman Anderson Independent-Mail July 25, 2006

An inventor, a giver and much-loved son died early Tuesday morning after-being involved in a onevehicle wreck.

Sanyika Melindo Aslan Clark, 29, died about 1 a.m. of blunt force trauma, Anderson County Coroner Greg Shore said. Mr. Clark was wearing a seat belt.

Mr. Clark, who was also known as "Bim," and his girlfriend, Melinda Bailey, 37, appeared to be on their way back home to Honea Path on S.C. 252, Mr. Shore said. He was told Mr. Clark had just picked Ms. Bailey up from work at the Dugout Sports Lounge.

The 2005 four-door Nissan driven by Mr. Clark went off the right side of the road, slid about 50 feet through a yard, and then struck a telephone pole on the driver's side, according to authorities. The wreck occurred about five miles south of Belton.

Speed appeared to be a factor in the wreck, said Lance Cpl. Bryan McDougald, South Carolina Highway Patrol. The speed limit in that area is 55 mph.

Ms. Bailey was transported to AnMed Health Medical Center to be treated for a head injury, Mr. Shore said.

Mr. Clark was born in Belgium, said his father, Moses Clark. He lived in places such as Africa and Germany before moving to the United States to attend Clemson University.

Moses Clark, who lives in Alexandria, Va., said his son learned several languages, such as French, Spanish and Lingala — an African language — while living in different countries growing up. His mother, Andree, is from Belgium. His father is from the United States, but he lived in several countries while growing up.

Before the family moved from Africa to Belgium, when Sanyika Clark was only about 14 or 15 years old, he gave most of his possessions to less fortunate people.

"He gave it all away," Moses Clark said. "He was known for his willingness to help anybody. He gives the shirt off his back. That's how that boy was."

Even though Sanyika Clark has died, he is still giving to others, his father said. He donated all his organs.

Sanyika Clark moved to the United States to attend Clemson University about 10 years ago, his father said. He was majoring in computer engineering. His sister, Catherine, also attended Clemson

University. She graduated from the nursing program.

"He was super intelligent," Moses Clark said.

His only son decided to take some time off from school to work on inventions.

"He had many ideas," Moses Clark said. "He helped me with the adjustable toilet."

Moses Clark said their adjustable toilet has been patented, but not put on the market yet. He said the toilet can be adjusted to best suit the user. Moses Clark said he and his son also invented the "solar powerer" — a device that converts solar energy into electricity to power laptops and cell phones. That device is also patented, but not on the market yet.

His son had recently re-registered at Clemson University, he said.

Moses Clark said the family misses Sanyika Clark, and they're thankful for the time they were given to spend with him.

"He was a good man, and I'm thankful for that," he said.

Sanyika Clark is survived by his father, his mother and his sister

July 28, 2006

Mr. Richard Comer

(b)(6)

Dear Richard:

I am saddened by the loss of your wife, Chris. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

JUL 3 1 2006

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4512403) PL103 (>>)

Req. by: Daniel Grayson, ONDCP, Room 633, 1750 17th Street, N.W.



Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006 July 24, 2006

Mr. Richard Comer

(b)(6)

Dear Richard:

I am saddened by the loss of your wife, Chris. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4512403) PL103 (>>)

Req. by: Daniel Grayson, ONDCP, Room 633, 1750 17th Street, N.W.

004 w/e/id 004 20/50

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

PRESIDENTIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER RECEIVED

前在2个的的。

STAFF REQUEST FORM

HE WHITE HOUSE

PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND COMPLETE Staff may request *either* a letter *or* a photograph for any single occasion. *Thank You*

TODAY'S DATE: 07/20/2006 DATE OF E	vent: 07/19/2006	
Request to: Presidential Support	From: Name Daniel Grays	son
Office of Presidential Corresponde	nce Department ONDCP	
1800 G Street, 9th Floor	Building 1750 17th S	St NW Room 633
Ext. 6-5752	Ext. 54582	
Fax: 6-5753	C copy is needed for reque	stor
A minimum of two weeks i final approval	notice is required for processing. A by the Director of Presidential Corre	Il requests are subject to sspondence.
Mark 🖄 in appropriate box and include any additio	nal comments pertinent to the request in the "inform	nation" space below.
TYPE OF EVENT	2011년 1월 2012년 1월 28일 - 1911년 2월 2012년 1월 2012년 1월 2월 2012년 1월 2	
BIRTH OF BABY	WEDDING	
to child	processed prior to wedding	(sent to next of kin only)
(child's full name & date of birth) OR	(full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding)	
to parents	OR	(type: surgery, accident, cancer, etc.)
(parents' full name & child's full name)	processed after wedding (full married names, date of wedding)	RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS
BIRTHDAY		(event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.)
(number of years)		ual/ual 11112vall, Etc.j
GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded)	(number of years)	2 OTHER
		(please provide written request to be approved by the Director
(full name of parent(s) & child)	(number of years; name of company or government agency)	of Correspondence)
	지수 전 여름 가지 않는 이 옷 이 가지	
	: Mrs. Chris Comer	
Richard Comer,	listed below is her hus	band.
Inside address for letter (complete address to	o appear on letter)	🖸 Mr. & Mrs. 🔲 Dr. 📋 Ms.
Name: Richard Comer		
Address:(b)(6)		
City/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
Mailing address for label (if different from "ir	nside address") 🖬 Mr. 🗍 Mrs. 🛱 Miss	🖸 Mr. & Mrs. 🔲 Dr. 🔲 Ms.
Name:		
Address:		
City/State/Zip Code:		
	staff member pickup at 1800 G Street, 8tl anagement will contact staff member whe	

August 1, 2006

Mrs. Thomas W. Cohoon II (b)(6)

Dear Ida:

I am saddened by the loss of your husband. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/ddj (Corres. #4521283) PL103



August 1, 2006

Mrs	s. Thon	nas W	Co	hoon	Π
		(b)(6)	. * .		

Dear Ida:

I am saddened by the loss of your husband. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

George W. Bush

GWB/CP/RK/DH/ddj (Corres. #4521283) PL103

DeGuzman Jr., Danilo

From: Aulds, Amanda B.

Sent: Friday, July 28, 2006 4:49 PM

To: Crable, Lynn A.; DeGuzman Jr., Danilo; Patlan, Philip A.; Showers, Wendy W.

Subject: FW: letter of condolence

Standard condolence letter, AP, July 31, 2006

Address-

Mrs. Thomas W. Cohoon II

(b)(6)

Dear Ida: - she lost her husband H is here

1.5.5

From: Whitfield, Caroline [mailto:Caroline.Whitfield@mail.house.gov] Sent: Friday, July 28, 2006 9:27 AM To: Aulds, Amanda B. Subject: letter of condolence

公司会议 编译 计分类图象

Hey Amanda-

Here is the information that I received from my boss's father-in-law regarding the letter of condolence. Please let me know if I need to send this on to someone else or if there is anything that you could do with it. Thanks for helping me with this (b)(6)

Thomas W. Cohoon II. Lt. Col. Ret.

DOB: 03-16-1928

DOD: 07-20-2006

Wife's name and address:

Mrs. Thomas W. Cohoon

al an an (b)(6)

7/28/2006

(b)(6)

See obituary below:

Obituaries Thomas W. Cohoon II Friday, July 21, 2006 6:47 PM CDT July 20, 2006 Thomas Willis Cohoon II, Lt. Col. Ret, 78, died July 20, 2006. Born March 16, 1928, in Suffolk, he was the son of the late Thomas Jones and Alice Mary Cutchin Cohoon. Mr. Cohoon was a member of St. Paul's Episcopal Church and Suffolk Elks Lodge No. 685. Having served 26 years in the Army; he was a veteran of the Vietnam War and member of the Veterans of Foreign Wars-Joe Bagley Post No. 2582, the American Legion Post 57 and the Tom Smith Camp of the Sons of Confederate Veterans. He was employed by UNIFI Corporation for 22 years. Survivors include his wife, Ida Barrett Cohoon; daughters and sons-in-law, Rebecca Cohoon and Fred Napolillo. of Lynchburg, Leslie Cohoon and Anthony Quihuis of Midlothian; son and daughter-in-law, Willis Everett and Nancy Cohoon III, of Midlothian; grandchildren, Victor Napolillo and wife, Kim, Ashley Cohoon, Ryan Cohoon, Michael Quihuis, Tommy Hefley, and great-grandson, Victor Marcus Alexander Napolillo. A graveside funeral service will be conducted Sunday, at 2 p.m. in Cedar Hill Cemetery by Victor Everett Napolillo. His family will receive friends at his home, following the service. Memorial contributions may be made to the Nansemond Suffolk Rescue Squad, P. O. Box 1515, Suffolk, Va., 23439 or to the Heartland Hospice, 150 Burnett's Way, Suite 220 Suffolk, Va., 23434. R. W. Baker & Co. Funeral Home & Crematory is serving the family. Condolences may be registered at www.rwbakerfh.com

Caroline M. Whitfield

Legislative Assistant

Representative Donald Manzullo (IL-16)

2228 Rayburn HOB

Washington, DC 20515

202-225-5676

Sign up for Congressman Manzullo's E-Newsletter

Aulds, Amanda B.

Subject: FW: letter of condolence

From: Whitfield, Caroline [mailto:Caroline.Whitfield@mail.house.gov] Sent: Friday, July 28, 2006 9:27 AM To: Aulds, Amanda B. Subject: letter of condolence

Hey Amanda-

Here is the information that I received from my boss's father-in-law regarding the letter of condolence. Please let me know if I need to send this on to someone else or if there is anything that you could do with it. Thanks for helping me with this (b)(6)

Thomas W. Cohoon II. Lt. Col. Ret.

DOB: 03-16-1928

DOD: 07-20-2006

Wife's name and address:

Mrs. Thomas W. Cohoon

(b)(6)

See obituary below:

Obituaries Thomas W. Cohoon II Friday, July 21, 2006 6:47 PM CDT July 20, 2006 Thomas Willis Cohoon II, Lt. Col. Ret. 78, died July 20, 2006. Born March 16, 1928, in Suffolk, he was the son of the late Thomas Jones and Alice Mary Cutchin Cohoon. Mr. Cohoon was a member of St. Paul's Episcopal Church and Suffolk Elks Lodge No. 685. Having served 26 years in the Army: he was a veteran of the Vietnam War and member of the Veterans of Foreign Wars-Joe Bagley Post No. 2582, the American Legion Post 57 and the Tom Smith Camp of the Sons of Confederate Veterans. He was employed by UNIFI Corporation for 22 years. Survivors include his wife, Ida Barrett Cohoon; daughters and sons-in-law, Rebecca Cohoon and Fred Napolillo, of Lynchburg, Leslie Cohoon and Anthony Quihuis of Midlothian; son and daughter-in-law, Willis Everett and Nancy Cohoon III, of Midlothian; grandchildren, Victor Napolillo and wife, Kim, Ashley Cohoon, Ryan Cohoon, Michael Quihuis, Tommy Hefley, and great-grandson, Victor Marcus Alexander Napolillo. A graveside funeral service will be conducted Sunday, at 2 p.m. in Cedar Hill Cemetery by Victor Everett Napolillo. His family will receive friends at his home, following the service. Memorial contributions may be made to the Nansemond Suffolk Rescue Squad, P. O. Box 1515, Suffolk, Va., 23439 or to the Heartland Hospice, 150 Burnett's Way, Suite 220 Suffolk, Va., 23434. R. W. Baker & Co. Funeral Home & Crematory is serving

7/28/2006

the family. Condolences may be registered at www.rwbakerfh.com

Caroline M. Whitfield

Legislative Assistant

Representative Donald Manzullo (IL-16)

2228 Rayburn HOB

Washington, DC 20515

202-225-5676

Sign up for Congressman Manzullo's E-Newsletter

August 1, 2006

Mrs. Ruth Jorgensen

(b)(6)

Dear Ruth:

I am saddened by the loss of your son, Joel. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of his life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

GWB/TP/HKM/lc (Corres. #4524106) PL103

DO NOT MAIL -- RETURN TO MARK LOS.

LTO LYN 8/1/06

Melvin Joel Jorgensen 7-31-06 Ruth Jorgensen TT St (b)(6)

August 1, 2006

To the Family of Dr. Ted Engstrom:

Laura and I are saddened by the loss of Ted. We know what a difficult time this is for you, and we send our heartfelt sympathy.

Please know that you are in our prayers. May you be comforted by your faith and the love and support of family and friends.

God bless you.

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

GWB/MAH/lc (Corres. #4523736) (mahp103family.doc -- revised 06/28/06)

ce: Mary Ann Hanusa, 1 OEOB

SENT TO: Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Engstrom (b)(6)

PRESIDENT TO SIGN





Crable, Lynn A.

From: Hanusa, Mary Ann Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 5:14 PM To: Crable, Lynn A.

Subject: FW: Correspondence regarding Dr. Ted Engstrom

Can you please prepare to the family of, for ap, dated whatever day ME wants? thanks

From: Goeglein, Tim Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 3:45 PM To: Hanusa, Mary Ann Subject: FW: Correspondence regarding Dr. Ted Engstrom

Dear Mary Ann,

Please send a letter of condolence to the family of Dr. Ted Engstrom. You may address the letter to Dr. Engstrom surviving son and daughter-in-law. Thanks,

tsg

From: Nelson, Debbie [mailto:Debbie.Nelson@fotf.org] Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 3:40 PM To: Goeglein, Tim Subject: Correspondence regarding Dr. Ted Engstrom

From Ron Reno, Special Assistant to Dr. James Dobson:

Dear Tim:

Greetings from Focus on the Family. At Tom Minnery's request, I'm writing to provide you with some thoughts about the late Dr. Ted Engstrom that may be helpful as President Bush prepares to send a letter of condolence to Dr. Engstrom's children. The following actually comes from Dr. Dobson, who possessed great affection and admiration for his long-time mentor and friend.

Dr. Ted Engstrom was a great man who deeply loved his family, his fellow human beings, and his God. He devoted his life to serving the Lord by helping others, and he was highly respected for the wisdom, insight and skillful leadership that marked all of his endeavors. "Dr. Ted," as he was affectionately called, leaves behind a legacy that will endure long into the future.

President Bush is welcome to use the above as he sees fit in drafting a letter to the Engstrom family. In addition, I understand you've requested information regarding Dr. Engstrom's children. Here are their names and addresses:

Gordon and Lynn Engstrom

(b)(6)

Thank you for taking the time to gather feedback about Dr. Engstrom, Tim, and please extend our appreciation to the President for his willingness to get in touch with Dr. Engstrom's loved ones during this time of loss. I know they will be moved by his compassionate gesture. Don't hesitate to let us know if you need any further information. Meanwhile, all the best to you and your colleagues in your service to our nation.

Sincerely,

Ron Reno Special Assistant to the Chairman Focus on the Family August 2, 2006

Mrs. Doris V. Russell

(b)(6)

Dear Mrs. Russell:

I am saddened by the loss of your your daughter Debra. I hope your sorrow is eased by your fond memories of her life and your time together.

Laura and I offer our deepest sympathy and pray for God's blessings on you and your family during this time. May you find strength in the encouragement and support of your loved ones.

Sincerely,

GEORGE W. BUSH (A)

George W. Bush

AUG - 9 2006

GWB/CP/RK/DH/kg (Corres. #4526832) PL103 (>>)

Req. by: Holli Crawford, WHCA, Room 220, 399

Updated 5.31.2006 6.28.2006

THE WHITE HOUSE STAFF REQU	AL ACKNOWLEDGEM JEST FORM T ALL INFORMATION IS CORR letter or a photograph for any single of	ECT'AND'COMPEETE
TODAY'S DATE: 07/17/2006 DATE OF EV Request to: Presidential Support Office of Presidential Corresponden 1800 G Street, 9th Floor Ext. 6-5752 Fax: 6-5753	IENT: 07/11/2008 From: Name Holli Crawford nce Department WHCA Building 399 Ext. 7-5521 Cc copy is needed for reques	Room 220
A minimum of two weeks r Final approval t Mark 🖄 in appropriate box and include any addition	notice is required for processing. Al ay the Director of Presidential Corre	spondence.
TYPE OF EVENT BIRTH OF BABY to child (child's full name & date of birth) OR to parents (parents' full name & child's full name) BIRTHDAY (number of years) GRADUATION (name of school & degree awarded) ADOPTION (full name of parent(s) & child) Information: Death of daught	 WEDDING processed prior to wedding (full name of groom & full maiden name of bride, date of wedding) OR processed after wedding (full married names, date of wedding) WEDDING ANNIVERSARY (number of years) RETIREMENT (number of years; name of company or government agency) Ter (Debra E. Russells-Signal State) 	 CONDOLENCE (sent to next of kin only) ILLNESS (type: surgery, accident, cancer, etc.) RELIGIOUS OCCASIONS (event type: baptism, bar/bat mitzvah, etc.) OTHER (please provide written request to be approved by the Director of Correspondence) Malls) 53 years old.
Inside address for letter (complete address to Name: Doris V. Russell	appear on letter). 🔲 Mr. 🔳 Mrs. 🗍 Miss	🖸 Mr. & Mrs. 📮 Dr. 📋 Ms.
Address: (b)(6) City/State/Zip Code: (b)(6)		
Mailing address for label (if different from "in Name:	side address") 🖬 Mr. 🗍 Mrs. 🖨 Miss	Е́Мг. & Mrs. Е́Dr. Е́Ms.

Do not mail HOLD for staff member pickup at 1800 G Street, 8th Floor, Ext.6-2916 (the Office of Records Management will contact staff member when letter is ready)

ORM SCANNING INSERT SHEET



REMAINDER OF DOCUMENT NOT SCANNED



Photo by John Finnerty/The Daily Item

Northumberland County Sheriff Chad Reiner escorts Fredil O. Fuentes down the front steps of the county prison Tuesday morning. A week-long hearing will be held later this month, after which a judge will decide whether Mr. Fuentes is guilty of first-, second- or third-degree murder or manslaughter in the 2005 slaying of Carly Snyder in Milton.

Preparations made for Fuentes sentencing hearing

By John Finnerty The Daily Item

SUNBURY — The Northumberland County district attorney and Fredil O. Fuentes' defense attorney met Tuesday morning to sort out last-minute details in preparation for a week-long degree-of-guilt hearing scheduled for later

homicide for the 2005 slaying of Carly Snyder, of Milton, in a deal in which prosecutors agreed not to seek the death penalty.

ert B. Sacavage will be asked to determine if Mr. Fuentes is guilty of first-, second- or third-degree murder, or man-

Please see FUENTES, A6

penalty If the judge rules the stay-the was first- of second-degree murder, then Mr. Fuenerre particle according a lean reswould becaced with a lean prison without any chance of patole. Third-depree murder carries a maximum sail time of 20-40 years in prison 5. Mr. Engentes, 74, was a W-18 97

An under the second of the second and the second and the second at the s Snyder was starbed 37 times with several knows Mr. Fuentes confessed to the crime in an interview with a police officer prior to his ar-rest. Mr. Rosini said. Also Miss Snyder's blood was found on Mr. Fuentes, gens and his plood was found at the scene of the crime. Mr. Rosini said Among the issues arrowd Among the issues agree mon by the attorneys The

day was that prosecutors won't

have focall with sseste testily

trome the Northumberland County Prison to the court house Theseday morning but the cherrication the meeting with his detense attorney and Greeo and MF Rosmi

DEmail comments for stinnerty Scalyson.com.

Home Delivery 359 - Newssland 509



Today

Areas of dense fog in the morning...Then partly cloudy very warm and humid with a chance of showers and thunderstorms...Mainly after 1 pm. Highs in the upper 80s. Chance of rain 40 percent.

Partly cloudy. A chance of showers and thunderstorms. Humid with lows in the mid

^{60s.} Sunday

Partly cloudy...Hot and humid with highs in the upper 80s.



IN SPORTS The art of shredding, see page 6

IN TURBOTVILLE Firemen's Parade and Carnival celebrated, see page 3 Police say neighbor admitted to killing 20-year-old girl By JAMES SHAPPELL Staff writer

www.standard-journal.com

MILTON — A Milton man who police say admitted to killing his next door neighbor around 12:30 Friday morning is now locked up in Northumberland County Prison. Fredil Omar Rodriquez Fuentes, 23, of 128 Upper Market St., Milton, was arraigned in front of District Judge William Kear, Milton, around 5:45 p.m. Friday following a police investigation into the murder of 20-year-old Carly

Weekend Edition STANDARD JOURNAL

The Voice of Your Hometown



and Carnival celebrated,

see page 3

IN LEWISBURG Relay for Life kicks off,

see page 5



Father of four killed in Iraq, see page 5

OBITUARIES

Robert C. Huntington Gary F. Hain William A. Rishel

THOUGHT FOR THE DAY

It is impossible to defeat an ignorant man in argument."
William Gibbs McAdoo, American government official (1863-1941).

preservation Copy

Lottery/Local2 Obituaries/Local3 District Judge William Kear, Milton, around 5:45 p.m. Friday following a police investigation into the murder of 20-year-old Carly Snyder of 130 Market St., Milton. That investigation is still continuing.

According to police, a manager at Snyder's employer, Holiday Inn Express, telephoned the Milton Police about checking up on Snyder after she had not reported to work, and had not called to say she would be late or wasn't coming in. Officer Curt Zettlemoyer responded, and when no one answered the door when he knocked, he looked through the front door window, where police said he saw a body on

See MURDER on Page 5



James Shappell/Standard Journal DRAMA UNFOLDS IN MILTON — (Above) From left, Watsontown

Officer in Charge Dennis Derr and Milton Police officer Curt Zettlemoyer approach the house where a body was on the floor inside. The officers found Carly Snyder who had been stabbed inside and swept the house to make sure the assailant wasn't still inside. (Left) Fredil Omar Rodriquez Fuentes allegedly admitted to police that he killed Snyder. He is awaiting a bail hearing and a preliminary hearing, both to be held next week, while he is locked in Northumberland County Prison.

Republican leader walks out of hearing

BY JIM ABRAMS Associated Press writer

WASHINGTON — The Republican chairman walked off with the gavel, leaving Democrats shouting into turned-off microphones at a raucous hearing Friday on the Patriot Act. hearing, the 11th the committee has held on the act since April, saying past hearings had been too slanted toward witnesses who supported the law. The four witnesses were from groups, including Amnesty International USA and the American Immigration see page 5

OBITUARIES

Robert C. Huntington Gary F. Hain William A. Rishel

THOUGHT FOR THE DAY

I t is impossible to defeat an ignorant man in argument. - William Gibbs McAdoo, American government official (1863-1941).

INDEX

Lottery/Local	2
Obituaries/Local.	3
Viewpoint	4
Sports	6-8
Worship	9
τν	.13,14
Comics	
Classified	.16,17

REACH US 21 N. Arch St. Milton, PA 17847~1211 570-742-9671 FAX: 570-742-9876 newsroom@standard-journal.com www.standard-journal.com

Preservation Copy

HOW TO



Approval rate of nation's leaders continues to drop

are the lowest levels vet for the drags on. Only about one-third

James Shappell/Standard Journal

DRAMA UNFOLDS IN MILTON - (Above) From left, Watsontown Officer in Charge Dennis Derr and Milton Police officer Curt Zettlemoyer approach the house where a body was on the floor inside. The officers found Carly Snyder who had been stabbed inside and swept the house to make sure the assailant wasn't still inside. (Left) Fredil Omar Rodriquez Fuentes allegedly admitted to police that he killed Snyder. He is awaiting a bail hearing and a preliminary hearing, both to be held next week, while he is locked in Northumberland County Prison.

Republican leader walks out of hearing

BY JIM ABRAMS Associated Press writer

WASHINGTON — The Republican chairman walked off with the gavel, leaving Democrats shouting into turned-off microphones at a raucous hearing Friday on the Patriot Act.

The House Judiciary Committee hearing, with the two sides accusing each other of being irresponsible and undemocratic, came as President Bush was urging Congress to renew those sections of the post-Sept. 11 counterterrorism law set to expire in September.

Rep. James Sensenbrenner, R-Wis., chairman of the panel, abruptly gaveled the meeting to an end and walked out, followed by other Republicans. Sensenbrenner declared that much of the testimony, which veered into debate over the detainees at Guantanamo Bay was irrele

hearing, the 11th the committee has held on the act since April, saying past hearings had been too slanted toward witnesses who supported the law. The four witnesses were from groups, including Amnesty International USA and the American Immigration Lawyers Association, that have questioned the constitutionality of some aspects of the act, which allows law enforcement greater authority to investigate suspected terrorists.

Nadler said Sensenbrenner, one of the authors of the Patriot Act, was "rather rude, cutting everybody off in midsentence with an attitude of total hostility."

Tempers flared when Rep. Mike Pence, R-Ind., accused Amnesty International of endangering the lives of Americans in uniform by referring to the prison at Guantanamo Bay as a

« 1 » C

Murder

Continued from page 1

the floor.

After seeing this, Zettlemoyer entered the back of the building to find Snyder and discovered she'd been stabbed. Other officers began arriving on the scene, and according to State Police trooper Matt Burrows, the Milton Police Department and Pennsylvania State Police worked in cooperation to sweep the house to make sure it was safe.

Also responding were the Lewisburg and Watsontown police departments. According to Burrows, there was one officer from both Watsontown and Lewisburg, 12 State Police troopers and the entire MPD.

Police said upon more officers arriving, they noticed blood at the backdoor area and more in the area near Rodriquez's door. Officer in Charge from Watsontown Dennis Derr interviewed Rodriquez and said he noticed numerous cuts on his hands and arms, cuts Rodriquez said came from work. Police said as the conversation continued, he told Derr he cut his fingers while working in his kitchen.

While Rodriquez continued to talk with Derr, police said he told them he reported to work along with his wife at 4 a.m., something police later said his wife, Bobbi Rodriquez denied, saying her husband did not go to work Friday. After this, police took Rodriquez to the police department for further questioning.

Police said following the reading of his Miranda rights, Rodriquez gave inconsistent statements about how he got the cuts on his hands. Eventually, however, police said during the interview, Rodriquez admitted to killing Snyder. He told police about the knife that Zettlemoyer found with the victim and said he used two other knives during the assault.

As of press time, police were still not able to provide a reason for the alleged homicide.

During his arraignment, Rodriquez was told he was to be charged with criminal homicide, aggravated assault (felony one and two) and criminal trespass. District Attorney Anthony Rosini said the criminal homicide charge would be decided upon by a jury, if Rodriquez is convicted, and could be first, second or third degree, or voluntary or involuntary. If it would be found to be in the first degree, he could be sentenced to life in prison. Rosini said he would have to look further at the evidence before he made a decision about whether he would pursue the death penalty.

On the felony one charge, Rosini said if Rodriquez is convicted, the sentence would carry a maximum of 20 years in + prison. The felony two charge carries a maximum of 10 years, while the criminal trespass would carry a maximum of seven years. Kear said he would not be able to set bail because of the nature of the charges. That will be determined by Northumberland County President Judge Robert Sacavage at a hearing at 9:15 a.m. Wednesday in Sunbury. A preliminary hearing for Rodriguez will be held in front of Kear at 9 a.m. Thursday in Milton.

Officer in Charge for the Milton Police, Sergeant Craig Lutcher, said that the investigation was done in a timely manner and efficiently because of the help and cooperation of Derr, State Police Sergeant John Tom, Rosini, the Lewisburg police and interpretor Oscar Guerrero-Kees, who helped discussions between police and Rodriquez. Guerrero-Kees is a guidance counselor in the Milton Area School District who volunteered to help the police department. Northumberland County Coroner James Kelly was also on the scene.

JAMES SHAPPELL: 570-742-9671 james@standard-journal.com



City	Läif	Lo Cond.	OI
Allentown	88	67 t-storm	Joh
Altoona	⁻ 82	64 t-storm	Lar
Bedford	86	64 t-storm	Lat
Bloomsburg	85	65 t-storm	Leł
Bradford	82	62 t-storm	Le۱
Çhambersburg	86	67 t-storm	Me
Du Bois	83	63 t-storm	Ne
Erie	86	70 t-storm	Oil
Harrisburg	88	68 t-storm	Phi
Huntingdon	85	65 t-storm	Pitt

Latrobe	83	64	t-storm
Lehighton	86	65	t-storm
Lewistown	87	66	t-storm
Meadville			t-storm
New Castle	87	66	t-storm
Oil City	87	65	t-storm
Philadelphia	88	69	t-storm
Pittsburgh	87	69	t-storm

City

Miami

Houston

Los Angeles

Minneapolis

New York

	Sector Sector	Sector and	the second second
eading	88	68	t-storm
cranton	85	67	t-storm
t: Marys	83	61	t-storm
tate College	85	67	t-storm
owanda	84	65	t-storm
niontown	86	64	t-storm
larren	86	66	t-storm
/ilkes-Barre	86	68	t-storm
/illiamsport	86	67	t-storm
ork	89	67	t-storm

Hi-Lo Cond.

54 windy

86 70 t-storm

95 74 sunny

59 50 rain

67

Washington, DC 90 71 t-storm

Val	tior	nal	Citi	es

City	المل	ЦQ	Cond	
Atlanta	75	68	t-storm	
Boston	88	69	t-storm	
Chicago	84	68	t-storm	
Dallas	93	75	t-storm	
Denver	68	51	t-storm	

lases

		(C)	C
New	First	Full	Last
Jun 6	Jun 15	Jun 22	Jun 28

©2005 American Profile Hometown Content Service



Hi Lo Cond.

93 73 pt sunny

71 60 pt sunny

85 78 t-storm

75 63 t-storm

85 71 t-storm

A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL		and the second		
Sat	Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed
6/11	6/12	6/13	6/14	6/15
7	(- . 7	8	<u>, 9, 1</u>	î⇒ 7
High	High	Very High	Very High	High
11 number s	ex is measure scale, with a h ng the need f	ligher-UV	0	11
skin protecti	on.	or greater .	1 Constant	•

City

Phoenix

Seattle

St. Louis

San Francisco